Participants were recruited according to proportion of the teachers from each prov-

ince until the provincial quota was achieved (please see Table1). Around 8-12 schools 

from each province were randomly selected for data collection.  

INSERT TABLE 1 HERE  

Participants 

From seven hundred and five (n = 705) participants took part in the survey. The 

mean age of the sample was 41.5 (SD = ±9.535) years and the majority (92.6%, n = 654) 

were females. The mean teaching experience was 15.19 (SD = ± 9.955) years. Four hun-

dred and eighty-seven (69.1%) participants used Sinhala, 138 (19.6%) used Tamil and